

No. 22-3218

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

CLYDE CARTER, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

JULIE A. SU, ACTING SECRETARY,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Department of Labor's Administrative Review Board,
Case No. 21-035

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

SARAH K. MARCUS
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

JAMES M. MORLATH
Senior Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2716
200 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5390
morlath.james.m@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Federal Railroad Safety Act (FRSA)	3
B. Factual Background.....	4
C. Procedural History.....	12
1. First ALJ Decision	12
2. First ARB Decision.....	14
3. This Court’s Decision in Carter I.....	14
4. ALJ Decision on Remand	16
5. ARB Decision on Remand.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	26
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	26

II.	SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS ALJ LESLIE’S DETERMINATION ON REMAND, AS AFFIRMED BY THE BOARD, THAT CARTER’S PROTECTED ACTIVITY WAS NOT A CONTRIBUTING FACTOR IN HIS DISCHARGE.....	29
A.	Substantial Evidence Supports ALJ Leslie’s Conclusion that that BNSF’s Stated Justifications for Discharging Carter Were Not Pretextual.....	30
1.	ALJ Leslie reasonably concluded that Carter’s protected activity was too temporally distant from his discharge to support an inference of retaliation	31
2.	ALJ Leslie’s conclusion that BNSF discharged Carter for dishonesty is supported by her credibility determinations and other substantial evidence	33
B.	Carter has Failed to Show that ALJ Leslie’s Decision, Affirmed by the ARB, is Unsupported by Substantial Evidence	37
1.	Carter has failed to show that his 2012 FELA deposition establishes contributing factor causation	37
2.	Contrary to Carter’s contention, the ARB did not reject any of ALJ Leslie or ALJ Chapman’s credibility determinations	39
3.	This court should not disturb ALJ Leslie’s reasonable inferences and credibility determinations	41
III.	SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS ALJ LESLIE’S DETERMINATION ON REMAND, AS AFFIRMED BY THE BOARD, THAT BNSF WOULD HAVE DISCHARGED CARTER ABSENT ANY PROTECTED ACTIVITY	42
IV.	ALJs LESLIE AND WHANG, AS AFFIRMED BY THE BOARD, PROPERLY EXERCISED THEIR DISCRETION IN THEIR PROCEDURAL AND EVIDENTIARY RULINGS ON REMAND	46

A. The ARB properly affirmed that it would have been futile to permit Carter to amend his complaint47

B. ALJ Leslie reasonably exercised her discretion in denying Carter’s request for an adverse inference.....48

C. ALJ Leslie reasonably exercised her discretion in denying Carter’s request to take judicial notice of the findings in another FRSA case .50

CONCLUSION..... 54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Adm’r, Wage & Hour Div. v. Global Horizons Manpower, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 5535813 (ARB Dec. 21, 2010).....	23, 51
<i>Am. Prairie Constr. Co. v. Hoich</i> , 560 F.3d 780 (8th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	27
<i>Bechtel Constr. Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 50 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Bechtel v. ARB</i> , 710 F.3d 443 (2d Cir. 2013).....	38
<i>Blackorby v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 849 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Blackorby v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 936 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 2019).....	43-44
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. DOL</i> , 867 F.3d 942 (2017) (Carter I).....	passim
<i>Brousil v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6978217 (ARB July 9, 2018).....	43
<i>Brucker v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7319286 (ARB Nov. 5, 2020).....	30, 31
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021).....	38
<i>Carroll v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 78 F.3d 352 (8th Cir. 1996).....	27, 28, 33

Cases – Continued:

Cravens v. Smith,
610 F.3d 1019 (8th Cir. 2010)..... passim

Dawson Farms v. Risk Mgmt. Agency,
698 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 26

DeFrancesco v. Union R.R. Co.,
2015 WL 5781070 (ARB Sept. 30, 2015) 43

English v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
496 U.S. 72 (1990) 28

Formella v. DOL,
628 F.3d 381 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 38

Gunderson v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
850 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2017)..... passim

Holloway v. Lockhart,
813 F.2d 874 (8th Cir. 1987)..... 52

Jay v. Alcon Lab’ys, Inc.,
2009 WL 1176487 (ARB Apr. 10, 2009) 22

JHP & Assocs., LLC v. NLRB,
360 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 3, 46-47, 48, 49

Koziara v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
840 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 30

Kuduk v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
768 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2014)..... 2, 45

LeDure v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
2015 WL 4071574 (ARB June 2, 2015) passim

M/V Am. Queen v. San Diego Marine Const. Corp.,
708 F.2d 1483 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 51-52

Cases – Continued:

Maverick Transp., LLC v. DOL,
739 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2014)..... passim

Mercier v. DOL,
850 F.3d 382 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 28

Midgett v. Wash. Grp. Int’l Long Term Disability Plan,
561 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 27

Myers v. Apfel,
238 F.3d 617 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 42

New World Commc'ns v. NLRB,
232 F.3d 943 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 23, 50

NLRB v. MDI Com. Servs.,
175 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 49

Palmer v. Canadian Nat’l Ry.,
2016 WL 5868560 (ARB Sept. 30, 2016) 31

Pattison Sand Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n,
688 F.3d 507 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 28

Przytula v. Grand Trunk Western Rail Co.,
2019 WL 5089593 (ARB Sept. 26, 2019) 47-48

Samson v. ARB,
732 F. App'x 444 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 48-49

Sims v. Apfel,
530 U.S. 103 (2000)..... 38

Syverson v. USDA,
601 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 27, 36, 45

Tyler v. Univ. of Arkansas Bd. of Trustees,
628 F.3d 980 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 31

Cases – Continued:

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,
340 U.S. 474 (1951)..... 28

Wilson Trophy Co. v. NLRB,
989 F.2d 1502 (8th Cir. 1993)..... 28

Wooten v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
2018 WL 2417858 (D. Mont. May 29, 2018) passim

Wright Elec., Inc. v. NLRB,
200 F.3d 1162 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 28

Zutz v. Nelson,
601 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 46, 47

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act,
5 U.S.C. 706(2) 26
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)..... 27
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(E) 27

Federal Employer’s Liability Act,
49 U.S.C. 51 *et seq.* ii, 5

Federal Railroad Safety Act of 1994,
49 U.S.C. 20109(a)(4) 3, 16
49 U.S.C. 20109(c)(1) 47
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(1)..... 1, 4
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(2)(A) 2, 3
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(2)(A)(i) 3, 4
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(2)(A)(ii) 47
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(4)..... 2, 26

National Labor Relations Act,
29 U.S.C. 151 *et seq.* 49

Statutes – Continued:

Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment& Reform Act of the 21st Century,
49 U.S.C. 42121 3
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B) 2
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(ii) 42
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(iii) 3
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(iv) passim

Federal Rules of Evidence

Federal Rule of Evidence 201(b) 51

Code of Federal Regulations

29 C.F.R. Part 1982..... 1
29 C.F.R. 1982.103–.105 4
29 C.F.R. 1982.106-.107..... 4
29 C.F.R. 1982.107(a)..... 38
29 C.F.R. 1982.107(d)..... 51
29 C.F.R. 1982.109(a)..... 29
29 C.F.R. 1982.109(b)..... 30, 43
29 C.F.R. 1982.110 4
29 C.F.R. 1982.110(a)..... 38

29 C.F.R. Part 18, subpart A 38
29 C.F.R. 18.45 20

29 C.F.R. Part 18, subpart B 51
29 C.F.R. 18.101 38
29 C.F.R. 18.201 3, 20, 51
29 C.F.R. 18.201(b)..... 51, 52

Other Authorities

Secretary’s Order No. 01-2020 (Feb. 21, 2020),
85 Fed. Reg. 13,186 (Mar. 6, 2020)..... 1
